
Sirs/Mesdames: 

3Republic of tbe flbilippines 
$>Upre1ne Qtourt 

Jmanila 

FIRST DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a 

Resolution dated July 27, 2022 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 235971 (XXX1 v. People of the Philippines). -
Challenged in this Petition for Review on Certiorari2 are the July 28, 
2017 Decision3 and the November 3, 2017 Resolution4 of the Court of 
Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR No. 38739 which affirmed, with 
modification as to damages, the May 17, 2016 Decision5 of the 
Regional Trial Court (RTC) of _ ,6 Branch 5, in Criminal Case 
No. 14-308903 finding petitioner XXX (XXX) guilty beyond 
reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5(b) of Republic Act No. 
76107 (RA 7610), also known as the "Special Protection of Children 
Against Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act." 

The Antecedents 

XXX was charged with two counts of violation of Sec. 5(b) of 
RA 7610 in two Info1mations which read: 

- over - fifteen (15) pages ... 
117 

1 Initials were used to identify the accused-appellant pursuant to the Supreme Court Amended 
Adm inistrative Circular No. 83-20 15 dated September 5, 2017 entitled "Protocols and 
Procedures in the Promulgation, Publication, and Posting on the Websites of Decisions, Final 
Resolutions, and Final Orders using Fictitious Names/Personal Circumstances." 

2 Rollo, pp. I 1-32. 
3 Id. at 34-58. Penned by Associate Justice Priscilla J. Baltazar-Padilla (a former Member of the 

Court) and concurred in by Associate Justices Eduardo B. Peralta, Jr. and Pedro B. Corales. 
4 Id. at 60-61. Penned by Associate Justice Priscilla J. Baltazar-Padi lla (a former Member of the 

Court) and concurred in by Associate Justices Eduardo B. Peralta, Jr. and Pedro B. Corales. 
5 Id. at 79-104. Penned by Presiding Judge Emily L. San Gaspar-Gito. 
6 Geographical location is blotted out pursuant to Supreme Court Amended Administrative 

Circular No. 83-20 15. 
7 Entitled "AN ACT PROVIDI NG FOR STRONGER DETERRENCE AND SPECIAL PROTECTION 

AGAINST CHI LD ABUSE, EXPLOITATION AND DISCRIMINATION, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
Approved: June 17, 1992. 
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tried. 

Criminal Case No. 14-308903: 

That on or about September 22, 2014, in -
_, Philippines, the said accused, did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and knowingly commit child abuse and exploitation 
against [AAA],8 a 13 year old minor, assisted by her mother 
[BBB], by then and there placing himself on top of her, inserting 
his penis on the latter's vagina, mashing her breast and kissing her 
on the cheek and lips, which act or conduct amounted to subjecting 
the said child to other form of sexual abuse, thereby gravely 
endangering her normal growth and development. 

Contrary to law.9 

Criminal Case No. 15-317040: 

That on or about September 19, 2014, in -
_, Philippines, the said accused, who was already charged 
with the same offense before the Regional Trial Court, -
under criminal case no. 14308903, did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and knowingly commit sexual abuse and lascivious 
conduct upon the person of one [AAA], a minor, 13 years old, 
assisted by her mother [BBB], by caressing her legs, placing 
himself on top of her, kissing her on the cheeks, lips and neck, 
massaging her breasts and making a hole in her pajama where he 
inse1ied his fingers and trying (sic) to insert his penis into her 
vagina, thereby gravely endangering the normal growth and 
development of the said [AAA], to her damage and prejudice. 

Contrary to law. 10 

Upon motion, 11 these two cases were consolidated 12 and jointly 

XXX pleaded "not guilty" to the offenses charged. 13 Thereafter, 
pre-trial and trial on the merits ensued. 

- over -
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8 "The identi ty of the victim or any information which could establish or compromise her identity, 
as well as those of her immediate fami ly or household members, shall be withheld pursuant to 
Republic Act No. 76 10, An Act Providing for Stronger Deten-ence and Special Protection 
against Child Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination, Providing Penalties for its Violation, 
and for Other Purposes; Republic Act No. 9262, An Act Defining Violence Against Women 
and Their Children, Providing for Protective Measures for V ictims, Prescribing Penalties 
Therefor, and for Other Purposes; and Section 40 of A.M. No. 04-10-1 I-SC, known as the 
Rule on Violence against Women and their Children, effective November 15, 2004." (People 
v. Dumadag, 667 Ph il. 664, 669 [201 1]). 

9 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, p. I. 
10 Records, Criminal Case No. 15-3 17040, p. 2. 
11 Id. at !. 
12 Id. at 47. 
13 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, pp. 57-60. Records, Criminal Case No. 15-3 17040, 

pp. 57-59. 
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It bears noting that the RTC acquitted XXX in Criminal Case 
No. 15-317040 (September 19, 2014 incident). Consequently, the 
subject of this petition is only XXX's conviction in Criminal Case No. 
14-308903 (September 22, 2014 incident). Hence, the Court will 
focus on discussing the latter case. 

Version of the Prosecution 

AAA was born on September 26, 2000. 14 In July 2014, she 
came to know XXX (brother-in-law of AAA's uncle) when she 
temporarily lived at her uncle's house due to a misunderstanding with 
her mother. 15 

On September 22, 2014, at around 4:00 p.m., then 13-year-old 
AAA arrived at her uncle's house from school and saw XXX lying on 
a mattress in the living room. That time, she embraced her younger 
cousin CCC, when suddenly, XXX approached her, held her and told 
her, "tara na," to which AAA responded by pushing XXX's hands 
away and telling him "ayoko, pagod ako." 16 

AAA proceeded to their table to check her assignment then fell 
asleep while doing so. When she woke up, she already found herself 
lying on the mattress with XXX on top of her. AAA pushed him away, 
but he told her "huwag kang maingay dahan-dahan fang." XXX then 
forced AAA to lie down, held her hands, mashed her breasts, forced 
her to open her mouth and suck his penis. After removing his penis 
from her mouth, he kissed her on the lips and cheeks, removed her 
undergarments, and inserted his penis into her vagina. 17 

AAA continuously cried but could neither resist nor shout due 
to fear. She kept remembering how XXX threatened to kill her during 
the first alleged incident of sexual abuse which happened on 
September 19, 2014. 18 

On September 24, 2014, AAA told her mother BBB about her 
ordeal. Thus, they re orted the matter to the authorities at Barangay 
1 71, Zone 15, . Thereafter, the matter was referred 
to the Philippine National Police, Police District. 19 

- over -
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14 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, p. 75. 
15 Rollo, p. 15. 
16 Id. at 148. 
17 Id. 
1s Id. 
19 Id. at 150. 
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On Se tember 25, 2014, AAA underwent medical examination 
in . The results show that AAA's hymen 
suffered from "deep healing lacerations at the 3 and 8 o'clock 
positions." Hence, the medico-legal officer concluded that such 
"findings show evidence of blunt penetrating trauma."20 

Version of the Defense 

On September 22, 2014, at around 4:00 p.m. (the date and time 
of the alleged incident), XXX contended that he was at his sister's 
house together with his nephew CCC. He claimed that it was 
impossible for him to commit the crime during that time as AAA only 
arrived home from school at around 7:00 p.m.21 

It was in July 2014 when AAA started living at her uncle's 
house due to a misunderstanding with her mother. Since then and until 
September 2014, XXX and AAA became close friends to the point 
that the latter developed special feelings towards him. According to 
XXX, AAA even professed her love to him and then spread rumors 
that they were "sweethearts" and that "something" already happened 
between them. This, in tum, angered XXX and led him to confront 
AAA.22 When XXX told his sister and brother-in-law about the 
rumors that AAA was spreading, his sister suggested that AAA be 
examined by a doctor; however, the latter immediately left and went 

?' to her mother's house.-., 

Subsequently, XXX was arrested and brought to the police 
station where he saw AAA and BBB.24 Upon talking to AAA, the 
latter admitted that BBB was behind all the accusations against him.25 

XXX explained that BBB merely concocted a story against him due to 
a bad blood with his brother-in-law,26 and that she wants him to marry 
AAA.27 

Ruling of the Regional Trial Court 

The R TC gave credence to the facts as narrated by the 
prosecution. Finding all the elements of the offense charged present, it 
convicted XXX of one count of violation of Sec. 5(b) of RA 7610. 

- over -
117 

20 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, p. 11. 
2 1 Rollo, p. 19 1. 
22 Id. 
23 TSN, December 17, 2015, p. 10 
24 Rollo, p. 192. 
25 TSN, December 17, 20 I 5, p. 11. 
26 Id. at 10. 
27 Id. at 8. 
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WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing disquisition, the 
Court finds accused [XXX] guilty beyond reasonable doubt of 
Violation of Section 5 (b) of Republic Act No. 7610 in Criminal 
Case No. 14-308903. 

He is hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty 
of eight (8) years and one (1) day of prision mayor medium as the 
minimum term to seventeen (17) years, four (4) months and one 
(1) day of reclusion temporal as the maximum term and to pay the 
fine of PlS,000. 

He is further adjudged to PAY private complainant (a) civil 
indemnity of P20,000 and (b) moral damages of PlS,000; and (c) 
the costs. 

Let the period of his detention be considered in the service 
of his sentence. 

Accused is however ACQUITTED of the offense 
charged in Criminal Case No. 15-317040. No costs. 

SO ORDERED.28 

Hence, XXX filed an appeal before the CA. 

Ruling of the Court of Appeals 

The CA affirmed with modification as to damages the RTC 
ruling. Similar with the RTC, it found AAA's narration of her ordeal 
straightforward, clear, and categorical. 

The fa/lo of the CA ruling reads: 

WHEREFORE, in the light of all the foregoing, the herein 
impugned Decision of the court a quo finding accused-appellant 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Section 5 (b) of RA 
No. 7610 is hereby AFFIRMED with the following 
MODIFICATIONS: 

(1) The award of civil indemnity 1s increased from 
P20,000 to PS0,000; 

(2) The award of moral damages 1s increased from 
P 15,000 to PS0,000; and 

- over -
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28 Rollo, p. I 03. 
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(3) Accused-appellant is ordered to pay private 
complainant interest at the legal rate of six percent (6%) per 
annum on all the amounts of damages awarded, commencing from 
the date of finality of this Decision until fully paid. 

SO ORDERED.29 

Dissatisfied, XXX moved for reconsideration. However, the 
same was denied in a November 3, 2017 CA Resolution.30 

Hence, the present petition. 

Issue 

The sole issue for the Court's resolution is whether XXX is 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Sec. 5(b) of RA 7610. 

Our Ruling 

Time and again, it has been held that an appeal in criminal cases 
opens the entire case for review, and it is the duty of the reviewing 
tribunal to correct, cite, and appreciate errors in the appealed 
judgment, whether assigned or unassigned. The appeal confers the 
appellate court full jurisdiction over the case and renders such court 
competent to examine records, revise the judgment appealed from, 
increase the penalty, and cite the proper provision of the penal law. 31 

Here, the Court finds that based on the established facts and 
pieces of evidence presented, XXX's conviction should be for 
violation of Rape under Article 266-A, paragraph l(a) of the Revised 
Penal Code (RPC),32 as amended by RA 8353,33 also known as The 
Anti-Rape Law of 1997, and not Sec. 5(b) of RA 7610. 

Both the RTC and CA convicted XXX of violation of Sec. 5(b) 
of RA 7610, the essential elements of which are as follows: (1) the 
accused commits the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct; 

29 Id. at 57-58. 
30 Id. at 60-6 1. 

- over -
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31 Encinares v. People, G.R. No. 252267, January 11, 2021, citing People v. De Guzman, 840 
Phil. 759, 765-766 (20 18). 

32 Act No. 3815, entitled "AN ACT REVISING THE PENAL CODE AND OTHER PENAL 
LAWS." Approved: December 8, 1930. 

33 Entitled "AN ACT EXPANDING THE DEFINITION OF THE CRJME OF RAPE, 
RECLASSIFYING THE SAME AS A CRIME AGAINST PERSONS, AMENDING FOR THE 
PURPOSE ACT NO. 3815, AS AMENDED, OTHER WISE KNOWN AS THE REVISED 
PENAL CODE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." Approved: September 30, 1997. 
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(2) the said act is performed with a child exploited in prostitution or 
subjected to other sexual abuse; and (3) the child whether male or 
female, is below 18 years of age.34 

As held by the lower courts, this offense covers situations where 
a child engages in sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct through the 
coercion or influence of any adult, syndicate, or group. They 
concluded that AAA is a child subjected to other sexual abuse due to 
XX.X's acts of coercing and influencing her to engage in a sexual 
activity for which she was not yet ready. 

The Court notes that the R TC and CA' s rulings were 
promulgated on May 17, . 2016 and July 28, 2017, respectively. 
However, in light of the March 12, 2019 landmark ruling of the Court 
in People v. Tulagan35 (Tulagan) , We are constrained to disagree with 
the lower courts. 

Tulagan reconciled the provisions of Rape under the RPC and 
Sexual Intercourse and Lascivious Conduct under Sec. 5(b) of RA 
7610, thus: 

[W]hen the offended party is 12 years old or below 18 and the 
charge against the accused is carnal knowledge through 'force, 
threat or intimidation,' then he will be prosecuted for rape 
under Article 266-A(l)(a) of the RPC. In contrast, in case of 
sexual intercourse with a child who is 12 years old or below 18 and 
who is deemed 'exploited in prostitution or other sexual abuse, ' the 
crime could not be rape under the RPC, because this no longer falls 
under the concept of statutory rape, and the victim indulged in 
sexual intercourse either 'for money, profit or any other 
consideration or due to coercion or influence of any adult, 
syndicate or group,' which deemed the child as one 'exploited in 
prostitution or other sexual abuse. ' (Emphasis and underscoring 
supplied.) 

xxxx 

The term 'other sexual abuse,' x x x, is construed in 
relation to the definitions of 'child abuse' under Section 3, Article I 
of R.A. No. 7610 and 'sexual abuse' under Section 2(g) of the 
Rules and Regulations on the Reporting and Investigation of Child 
Abuse Cases. In the former provision, 'child abuse' refers to the 
maltreatment, whether habitual or not, of the child which includes 

- over -
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34 People v. XXX, G.R. No. 244609, September 8, 2020, citing People v. Jaime, 836 Phil. 871 , 
899(20 18). 

35 G.R. No. 227363, March 12, 2019. 
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sexual abuse, among other matters. In the latter provision, 'sexual 
abuse' includes the employment, use, persuasion, inducement, 
enticement or coercion of a child to engage in, or assist another 
person to engage in, sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct or the 
molestation, prostitution, or incest with children. 

In Quimvel, it was held that the term 'coercion or 
influence' is broad enough to cover or even synonymous with the 
term 'force or intimidation.' Nonetheless, it should be emphasized 
that ' coercion or influence' is used in Section 5 of R.A. No. 7610 
to qualify or refer to the means through which 'any adult, syndicate 
or group' compels a child to indulge in sexual intercourse. On the 
other hand, the use of 'money, profit or any other consideration' is 
the other mode by which a child indulges in sexual intercourse, 
without the participation of 'any adult, syndicate or group.' In 
other words, 'coercion or influence' of a child to indulge in 
sexual intercourse is clearly exerted NOT by the offender 
whose liability is based on Section S(b) of R.A. No. 7610 for 
committing sexual act with a child exploited in prostitution or 
other sexual abuse. Rather, the 'coercion or influence' is 
exerted upon the child by 'any adult, syndicate, or group' 
whose liability is found under Section S(a) for engaging in, 
promoting, facilitating or inducing child prostitution, whereby 
the sexual intercourse is the necessary consequence of the 
prostitution. (Emphasis and underscoring supplied.) 

xxxx 

As can be gleaned above, ' force, threat or intimidation' is 
the element of rape under the RPC, while 'due to coercion or 
influence of any adult, syndicate or group' is the operative phrase 
for a child to be deemed ' exploited in prostitution or other sexual 
abuse,' which is the element of sexual abuse under Section 5(b) of 
R.A. No. 7610. The 'coercion or influence' is not the reason 
why the child submitted herself to sexual intercourse, but it 
was utilized in order for the child to become a prostitute. 
Considering that the child has become a prostitute, the sexual 
intercourse becomes voluntary and consensual because that is 
the logical consequence of prostitution as defined under Article 
202 of the RPC, as amended bv R.A. No. 10158 where the 
definition of 'prostitute' was retained x x x.36 (Emphasis and 
underscoring supplied.) 

Here, the facts show that the sexual intercourse between XXX 
and AAA was neither voluntary nor consensual. Verily, XXX did not 
exert coercion or influence, as contemplated under Sec. 5(b) of RA 
7610, against AAA, in order to engage in, promote, facilitate, or 
induce sexual intercourse as a necessary consequence of prostitution. 

36 Id. 

- over -
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In contrast, the facts of this case establish the confluence of the 
elements of Rape under Art. 266-A, par. l(a) of the RPC, and not Sec. 
5(b) of RA 7610. 

The elements of Rape under Article 266-A, par. l(a) of the RPC 
are: (1) the male offender had carnal knowledge of a woman; and (2) 
he accomplished the said act through force, threat or intimidation.37 

The Court will discuss these elements in seriatim. 

The offender had carnal 
knowledge of the victim 

XXX contends that it was impossible for him to commit the 
crime charged at around 4:00 p.m. of September 22, 2014 as he only 
saw AAA come home from school at 7:00 p.m. that day.38 Further, he 
contends that BBB merely concocted the allegations against him due 
to a bad blood with his brother-in-law, and that she wants XXX to 
marry AAA because the latter has a crush on him. 39 

These contentions are untenable. It bears stressing that both the 
RTC and CA gave credence to AAA' s categorical narration of her 
ordeal. 

Time and again, [W]e have held that when it comes to the 
issue of credibility of the victim or the prosecution witnesses, the 
findings of the trial courts carry great weight and respect and, 
generally, the appellate courts will not overturn the said findings 
unless the trial court overlooked, misunderstood or misapplied 
some facts or circumstances of weight and substance which will 
alter the assailed decision or affect the result of the case. This is so 
because trial courts are in the best position to ascertain and 
measure the sincerity and spontaneity of witnesses through their 
actual observation of the witnesses' manner of testifying, their 
demeanor and behavior in court. Trial judges enjoy the advantage 
of observing the witness' depo1iment and manner of testifying, her 
or his "furtive glance, blush of conscious shame, hesitation, 
flippant or sneering tone, calmness, sigh, or the scant or full 
realization of an oath" - all of which are useful aids for an accurate 
determination of a witness ' honesty and sincerity. Trial judges, 
therefore, can better determine if such witnesses are telling the 
truth, being in the ideal position to weigh conflicting testimonies. 

- over -
117 

37 People v. XXX, supra, citing People v. Chavez, G.R. No. 235783, September 25, 20 19. 
38 Rol/o, p. 191. 
39 TSN, December 17, 2015, pp. 8-10. 
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Again, unless certain facts of substance and value were overlooked 
which, if considered, might affect the result of the case, its 
assessment must be respected, for it had the opportunity to observe 
the conduct and demeanor of the witnesses while testifying and 
detect if they were lying. The rule finds an even more stringent 
application where the said findings are sustained by the [CA].40 

Further, testimonies of child-victims are normally given full 
weight and credit, since when a girl, particularly if she is a minor, 
says that she has been raped, she says in effect all that is necessary to 
show that rape has in fact been committed. When the offended party 
is of tender age and immature, courts are inclined to give credit to her 
account of what transpired, considering not only her relative 
vulnerability but also the shame to which she would be exposed if the 
matter to which she testified is not true. Youth and immaturity are 
generally badges of truth and sincerity. A young girl's revelation that 
she had been raped, coupled with her voluntary submission to medical 
examination and willingness to undergo public trial where she could 
be compelled to give out the details of an assault on her dignity, 
cannot be so easily dismissed as mere concoction.41 

Thus, AAA's testimony must prevail over XXX's mere denial. 

The following categorical statements of AAA show that XXX 
had cainal knowledge of her: 

Q Saan ka nakahiga? 
A Sa kutson po. 

Q Sa kutson. Sa unang pag-mulat ng mata mo ang una mong 
nakita? 

A Siya po. 

Q Nakapatong sa iyo? 
A Opo. 

Q Ano ang sumunod na ginawa mo kung meron man? 
A Tinulak ko po siyang papalayo sa akin. 

Q Ano ang ginawa niya? 
A Sabi niya 'huwag kang maingay dahan-dahan Jang.' 

Q Ano ang sagot mo? 
A Hindi na po ako sumagot pinilit na lang niya akong 

humiga ulit. (Emphasis supplied.) 

40 People v. Tulagan, supra note 35. 
41 Id. 

- over -
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A School uniform po. Pinakain niya po sa akin yung ano niya. 

Q Isa-isahin natin yung pangyayari ha. Tinulak ka uli pabalik sa 
kutson? 

A Opo. 

Q Ano ang sumunod na pangyayari? 
A Hinawakan niya po ang dalawa kong kamay. 

Q Ano ang sumunod na nangyari? 
A Hinawakan niya po ang suso ko. 

Q Pagkatapos niyang hawakan ang suso mo ano ang sumunod 
na nangyari? 

A Pilit niya pong pinabubuka yung bibig ko para isubo 
yung ari niya. (Emphasis supplied.) 

COURT: 

Make it of record that the witness is crying. 

xxxx 

Q Okay. Doon tayo sa detalye ng pagmbababoy (sic) ha? 
Kailangang magsabi ka ng totoo. Noong pinabuka niya ang 
bibig mo ano ang ginawa niya? 

A Hinawakan niya po ako tapos yumuko po siya para makain 
ko yung ari niya pagkatapos po noon itinaas niya yung 
palda ko para maipasok yung ari niya sa ari ko.42 

(Emphasis supplied.) 

AAA's narration is bolstered by her medical examination 
results which show "deep healing lacerations at the 3 and 8 o'clock 
positions." According to the medico-legal officer, such "findings 
show evidence of blunt penetrating trauma. "43 

XXX insists that coercion and influence pertain to the mental 
faculties of a child. Such being the case, AAA' s testimony that XXX 
pushed her, forced her to open her mouth and suck his penis, and then 
inse1t his penis into her vagina, all pertain to physical force that 
cannot be equated to either coercion and influence.44 

42 TSN, November 28, 2014, pp. 10-12. 

- over -
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43 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, p. 11 . 
44 Rollo, pp. 196-197. 
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The Court emphasizes that XXX is liable for the crime of Rape, 
wherein coercion and influence are not essential elements. 
Nonetheless, in Quimvel v. People,45 the Court explained: 

The term 'coercion and influence' as appearing in the law 
is broad enough to cover ' force and intimidation' as used in the 
Information. To be sure, Black's Law Dictionary defines 
'coercion' as ' compulsion; force; duress' while '[undue] influence' 
is defined as 'persuasion carried to the point of overpowering the 
will.' On the other hand, 'force' refers to ' constraining power, 
compulsion; strength directed to an end' while jurisprudence 
defines ' intimidation' as ' unlawful coercion; extortion; duress; 
putting in fear.' As can be gleaned, the terms are used almost 
synonymously. It is then of no moment that the terminologies 
employed by RA 7610 and by the Information are different.46 

The act was accomplished 
through force or intimidation 

AAA narrated that XXX forced and threatened to kill her.47 

However, XXX argues that force and threats are not elements of the 
crime charged. If any, these are elements of an entirely different crime 
for which he cannot be convicted of.48 

The Court is not persuaded. 

Indeed, the Court has consistently put more premium on the 
facts embodied in the Information as constituting the offense rather 
than on the designation of the offense in the caption. In fact, an 
investigating prosecutor is not required to be absolutely accurate in 
designating the offense by its formal name in the law. What 
determines the real nature and cause of the accusation against an 
accused is the actual recital of facts stated in the Information or 
Complaint, not the caption or preamble thereof nor the 
specification of the provision of law alleged to have been violated, 
being conclusions of law. It then behooves this Court to place the text 
of the Information under scrutiny.49 

45 808 Phil. 889(20 17). 
46 Id. at 919. 
47 TSN, November 28, 20 14, pp. 13-14. 
48 Rollo, p. 195. 
49 Quimvel v. People, supra note 42, at 9 13. 

- over -
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That on or about September 22, 2014, in -
-• Philippines, the said accused, did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and knowingly commit child abuse and exploitation 
against [AAA], a 13 year old minor, assisted by her mother 
BBB, by then and there placing himself on top of her, inserting his 
penis on the latter's vagina, mashing her breast and kissing her on 
the cheek and lips, which act or conduct amounted to subjecting 
the said child to other form of sexual abuse, thereby gravely 
endangering her normal growth and development. 

Contrary to law. 50 

The Court finds that the subject Information is sufficient to 
inform XXX of the nature and cause of the accusations against him, 
and to enable him to suitably prepare his defense. 

Nonetheless, the following categorical statements of AAA on 
her direct examination satisfy the second element: 

Q Anong ginagawa mo habang nakapasok yung ari niya sa ari 
mo? 

A Umiiyak na lang po ako. 

Q Umiiyak. Hindi ka ba lumaban? 
A Hindi. 

Q Bakit? 
A Kasi nung disinwebe binantaan na niya ako. (Emphasis 

supplied.) 

Q Anong sinabi niya sa iyo? 
A Papatayin niya po ako pag nagsumbong ako sa iba.51 

(Emphasis supplied.) 

Further, on cross-examination: 

Q Itong September 22, 2014 hindi ka naman niya tinakot di ba? 
A Natakot pa rin po ako kasi sabi niya 'wag kang maingay 

dahan dahan Jang' , (sic) kaya hindi na lang po ako 
nakipagusap sa kanya. (Emphasis supplied.) 

xxxx 

- over -
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50 Records, Criminal Case No. 14-308903, p. I. 
51 TSN, November 28, 2014, pp. 13-14. 
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Q Di ba [AAA] noong niyakap ka niya at sinabihan ka niyang 
' tara na', (sic) umayaw ka pa nga dahil sabi mo ' napapagod 
ka', (sic) ayaw mo kasi pagod ka? 

A Opo kasi pag hindi ko po yun sabihin baka magalit siya. 
(Emphasis supplied.) 

Q Ibig sabihin kung hindi ka pagod ng oras na iyon eh maaaring 
nagkaroon na kayo ng pagtatalik na dalawa, ganun ba? 

A Hindi po.52 

Clearly, on September 22, 2014, XXX had carnal knowledge of 
AAA, through force and intimidation, by pushing her, forcing her to 
open her mouth and suck his penis, and inserting his penis into her 
vagina, against her will and without her consent. 

Due to the modification of XXX's conviction, the imposable 
penalty and the awards of damages must likewise be modified. 

Pursuant to Art. 266-A, par. l(a), in relation to Art. 266-B of 
the RPC, XXX is sentenced to suffer the penalty of reclusion 
perpetua. As regards the amounts of damages, XXX shall pay AAA 
civil indemnity, moral damages, and exemplary damages pegged at 
?75,000.00 each.53 

WHEREFORE, the petition is DENIED. Petitioner XXX is 
hereby found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of Rape 
under Article 266-A, par. l(a), penalized under Article 266-B of the 
Revised Penal Code. He is thus SENTENCED to suffer the penalty 
of reclusion perpetua. Further, he is ORDERED to PAY the victim, 
AAA, the following amounts: (1) P75,000.00 as civil indemnity; (2) 
?75,000.00 as moral damages; and (3) P75,000.00 as exemplary 
damages. 

All damages awarded shall be subject to interest at the rate of 
6% per annum from the finality of this Resolution until its full 
satisfaction. 

The petitioner's motion for an extension of thirty (30) days 
from February 4, 2022 within which to file memorandum, is 
GRANTED; and the petitioner's aforesaid memorandum; the Office 
of the Solicitor General's manifestation and motion in lieu of 
memorandum, in compliance with the Resolution dated December 6, 
2021; and the letter dated February 22, 2022 of Ms. Jane G. Sabi do, 

52 TSN, December 12, 2014, pp. 16-17. 

- over -
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RESOLUTION 15 G.R. No. 235971 
July 27, 2022 

Chief, Archives Section, Judicial Records Division, Court of Appeals, 
Manila, in compliance with the Resolution dated December 6, 2021 , 
transmitting the rollo of CA-G.R. CR No. 38739 with 206 pages, two 
(2) folders of original record, and one (1 ), two (2) folders (sic) of the 
transcript of stenographic notes, are all NOTED. 

SO ORDERED." 

PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
Special and Appealed Cases Service 
Counsel for Petitioner 
5/F, DOJ Agencies Building 
NIA Road cor. East Avenue, Diliman 
I IO I Quezon City 

UR 

by: 

By authority of the Court: 

Clerk of Cou~
11 

MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO 
Deputy Division Clerk of Court 
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Court of Appeals (x) 
Manila 
(CA-G.R. CR No. 38739) 

The Solicitor General 
134 Amorsolo Street, Legaspi Village 
1229 Makati City 

The Hon. Presiding Judge 
Regional Trial Court, Branch 5 
1000 Manila 
(Crim. Case No. 14-308903) 

Public Information Office (x) 
Library Services (x) 
Supreme Court 
(For uploading pursuant to A.M. 

No. 12-7-1-SC) 

Philippine Judicial Academy (x) 
Supreme Court 

Judgment Division (x) 
Supreme Cou1t 


